507040112 12/21/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7086949

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
XIAOJING WANG	11/20/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FRANK NIKLAUS
Street Address:	VALLATORPSVÄGEN 82
City:	TÄBY
State/Country:	SWEDEN
Postal Code:	18752
Name:	ARNE QUELLMALZ
Street Address:	DALAGATAN 40A
City:	STOCKHOLM
State/Country:	SWEDEN
Postal Code:	11324
Name:	KRISTINN BJÖRGVIN GYLFASON
Street Address:	PIPERS VÄG 57
City:	SOLNA
State/Country:	SWEDEN
Postal Code:	17073
Name:	NICLAS ROXHED
Street Address:	BIELKEVÄGEN 13
City:	BROMMA
State/Country:	SWEDEN
Postal Code:	167 33
Name:	GÖRAN STEMME
Street Address:	STENBITSVÄGEN 37
City:	LIDINGÖ
State/Country:	SWEDEN
Postal Code:	181 30

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

PATENT REEL: 058451 FRAME: 0184

507040112

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17425749

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (314)726-7501

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 314-726-7502

Email: stlouisagfefile@harnessip.com

Correspondent Name: HARNESS, DICKEY & PIERCE, P.L.C.

Address Line 1: 7700 BONHOMME, SUITE 400 Address Line 4: ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 63105

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10400W-000049-US-NP	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANTHONY G. FUSSNER	
SIGNATURE:	/Anthony G. Fussner/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/21/2021	

Total Attachments: 4

source=2021-12-08 2021-10-28 Assignment of patent rights_signed#page1.tif source=2021-12-08 2021-10-28 Assignment of patent rights_signed#page2.tif source=2021-12-08 2021-10-28 Assignment of patent rights_signed#page3.tif source=2021-12-08 2021-10-28 Assignment of patent rights_signed#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 058451 FRAME: 0185

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHT

This Agreement (the "Agreement"), effective as of November 01, 2021 (the "Effective Date"), is made by and between

Xiaojing WANG, Lize West Street 313-4-1701, Chaoyang District, 100102 BEIJING, China

and

Frank NIKLAUS, Vallatorpsvägen 82, 18752 TÄBY, Sweden Arne QUELLMALZ, Dalagatan 40A, 11324 STOCKHOLM, Sweden Kristinn Björgvin GYLFASON, Pipers väg 57, 17073 SOLNA, Sweden Niclas ROXHED. Bielkevägen 13, 167 33 BROMMA, Sweden Göran STEMME, Stenbitsvägen 37, 181 30 LIDINGÖ, Sweden

(hereafter "Remaining Inventors")

Xiaojing WANG and the Remaining Inventors are hereinafter referred to collectively as the "Parties" and separately as a "Party."

This Agreement relates to the international patent application that was published under the patent cooperation treaty (PCT) with the publication number WO2020152358 on 30 July 2020 (hereafter "Patent Application"). Titel: METHOD OF MATERIAL TRANSFER.

PREAMBLE

The parties jointly invented a technology that resulted in the filing of the Patent Application. Xiaojing WANG decided not to participate in the further development of the technology, the associated maintenance of the Patent Application, or the maintenance of any potentially granted patents thereof, including the associated costs. Therefore, Xiaojing WANG assigns his patent rights on the joint Patent Application to the Remaining Inventors.

Exercise Son

1 Definitions

- 1.1 This Agreement relates to the international patent application that was published under the patent cooperation treaty (PCT) with the publication number WO2020152358 on 30 July 2020 (hereafter "Patent Application").
- 1.2 "Invention" shall mean the invention further described in the Patent Application.
- 1.3 "IPR" shall mean the Know-How and Patents describing the Invention.

1.4 "Patents" shall mean:

- a) the First Patent Application that was published under the patent cooperation treaty (PCT) with the publication number WO2020152358 on 30 July 2020 and any national or international patent applications claiming priority from such patent applications anywhere in the world, including any continuation applications, divisional applications or continuation-in-parts relating to such patent applications;
- b) any patents granted in respect of the patent applications falling within paragraph (a); and
- c) in relation to any patents falling within (b) above, any reissues or renewals thereof and any extensions of the exclusivity granted in connection with such patents including any supplementary protection certificates or similar rights within the world.
- 1.5 "Know-How" shall mean all non-public data, technology, designs, techniques, drawings, software, methods, procedures, processes and other information directly relating to the Invention, all to the extent owned or controlled by the Remaining Inventors and which are Needed to practice the Invention.
- 1.6 "Needed" shall mean that without the grant of such access, commercialization of the Invention would be technically or legally impossible.

2 ASSIGNMENT

2.1 As of the Effective Date, Xiaojing WANG hereby transfers and assigns to the Remaining Inventors, and the Remaining Inventors accept and assume, all proprietary rights, title and interest in the IPR, including all rights to the invention including the above patent application and patents without territorial limitation, including the right to file applications claiming priority from the mentioned patent application, and including all rights to damages as a result of infringement of the rights that may have occurred before the effective date of this Agreement.

3 Duty to Assist

3.1 Xiaojing WANG shall execute and ensure to execute all documents, which may be required for the purpose of prosecution of the Patents or otherwise for the purpose of making the assignment of the IPR effective.

FW

3.2 On request Xiaojing WANG and the Remaining Inventors undertake free of charge to execute and to sign all documents that may be needed to prove this Agreement.

4 LICENSING

- 4.1 The Remaining Inventors may license and/or subcontract its rights under this Agreement. Xiaojing WANG will not retain any rights to license, sell or otherwise transfer the IPR to any other party.
- 4.2 The Remaining Inventors may enter into a written agreement with each Licensee and shall ensure that the provisions of the License Agreement are not in conflict with the provisions of this Agreement.

5 CONSIDERATION

5.1 The Remaining Inventors shall not pay any consideration to Xiaojing WANG for the assignment of the IPR according to point 2.1.

6 DISPUTES AND GOVERNING LAW

- 6.1 This Agreement is governed by Swedish law, without regard to its conflict of laws provisions.
- 6.2 Any dispute, controversy or claim arising out of or in connection with the Agreement, or the breach, termination or invalidity thereof, which cannot be solved by negotiations between the Parties, shall be settled by public court with the District court of Stockholm as the court of first instance.

FV

SIGNATURES

Xiasing None

Xiaojing WANG

Beijing, 2021.11.20

Place, Date

Arne QUELLMALŽ

Statledon 26 October 2021

Frank NIKLAUS

Stablish 2024-10-27

Kristinn Björgvin GYLFASON

<u> 96 deholm 2</u>6. odleber 2021

Stockholm, 2021-10-26

Place, Date

<u>Statholi</u> 2021-10-26

PATENT REEL: 058451 FRAME: 0189

RECORDED: 12/21/2021